have been eliminated in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements of operations. Further, the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements do not include any adjustments for the anticipated benefits from cost savings or synergies of Oclaro
and Opnext operating as a combined company or for liabilities resulting from integration planning, as managements of Oclaro and Opnext are in
the process of making these assessments and estimates of these costs are not currently known. However, liabilities ultimately may be recorded
for severance, relocation or retention costs in subsequent quarters related to employees of both companies, the costs of vacating certain leased
facilities of either company or other costs associated with exiting or transferring activities between companies that would affect amounts in the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

122

Edgar Filing: OCLARO, INC. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 182

Table of Contents

OCLARO, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Historical
Pro  Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

CombinedOclaro Opnext
(Thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues $ 192,309 $ 139,095 $ (394) A $ 331,010
Cost of revenues 157,401 116,922 (2,134) A,B 272,189
Amortization of intangible assets �  2,890 (2,890) C �

Gross profit 34,908 19,283 4,630 58,821

Operating expenses:
Research and development 34,691 27,201 (129) B 61,763
Selling, general and administrative 31,959 26,393 (269) B 58,083
Amortization of intangible assets 1,449 684 1,666 C 3,799
Restructuring, acquisition and related costs 1,454 �  �  1,454
Flood-related expense, and (gain) loss on
sale of property and equipment 9,185 21,774 �  30,959

Total operating expenses 78,738 76,052 1,268 156,058

Operating loss (43,830) (56,769) 3,362 (97,237)
Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net (402) (437) �  (839)
Other income (expense), net 4,928 984 �  5,912

Total other income (expense) 4,526 547 �  5,073

Loss before income taxes (39,304) (56,222) 3,362 (92,164)
Income tax provision 6,106 69 � 6,175

Net loss $ (45,410) $ (56,291) $ 3,362 $ (98,339)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.91) $ (0.62) $ (1.12)
Shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic and diluted 49,970 90,302 D 88,114

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 5.

123

Edgar Filing: OCLARO, INC. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 183

Table of Contents

OCLARO, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JULY 2, 2011

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

CombinedOclaro Opnext
(Thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues $ 466,505 $ 371,860 $ (4,953) A $ 833,412
Cost of revenues 342,869 290,126 (7,792) A, B 625,203
Amortization of intangible assets �  5,780 (5,780) C �

Gross profit 123,636 75,954 8,619 208,209

Operating expenses:
Research and development 65,492 59,135 (744) B 123,883
Selling, general and administrative 62,767 58,433 (188) B 121,012
Amortization of intangible assets 2,805 1,368 5,132 C 9,305
Restructuring, acquisition and related costs 4,469 �  �  4,469
Loss on sale of property and equipment 35 464 �  499
Legal settlements 1,678 �  �  1,678
Impairment of goodwill 20,000 �  �  20,000

Total operating expenses 157,246 119,400 4,200 280,846

Operating loss (33,610) (43,446) 4,419 (72,637)
Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net (1,995) (856) �  (2,851)
Gain on sale of technology assets, net �  23,514 �  23,514
Other income (expense), net (9,174) (787) �  (9,961)

Total other income (expense) (11,169) 21,871 �  10,702

Loss before income taxes (44,779) (21,575) 4,419 (61,935)
Income tax provision 1,646 244 �  1,890

Net loss $ (46,425) $ (21,819) $ 4,419 $ (63,825)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.96) $ (0.24) $ (0.74)
Shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic and diluted 48,444 89,988 D 86,588

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 5.

124

Edgar Filing: OCLARO, INC. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 184

Table of Contents

OCLARO, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2011

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

CombinedOclaro Opnext
ASSETS (Thousands)

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 53,628 $ 83,951 $ �  $ 137,579
Restricted cash 593 1,264 �  1,857
Accounts receivable, net 59,730 39,435 (699) E 98,466
Inventories 83,306 114,248 12,579 F 210,133
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 11,932 7,754 �  19,686

Total current assets 209,189 246,652 11,880 467,721

Property and equipment, net 63,831 44,530 12,191 G 120,552
Other intangible assets, net 18,172 11,715 16,285 H 46,172
Goodwill 10,904 �  �  10,904
Other non-current assets 12,486 226 21,739 I 34,451

Total assets $ 314,582 $ 303,123 $ 62,095 $ 679,800

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 38,730 $ 45,485 $ (699) E $ 83,516
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 48,460 22,494 10,000 J 80,954
Short-term debt 19,500 19,483 �  38,983
Capital lease obligations, current �  14,517 �  14,517

Total current liabilities 106,690 101,979 9,301 217,970

Deferred gain on sale-leaseback 11,961 �  �  11,961
Capital lease obligations, non-current �  11,248 �  11,248
Other non-current liabilities 6,056 8,419 21,739 I 36,214

Total liabilities 124,707 121,646 31,040 277,393

Stockholders� equity 189,875 181,477 31,055 K 402,407

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 314,582 $ 303,123 $ 62,095 $ 679,800

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 5.

125

Edgar Filing: OCLARO, INC. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 185

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Description of Transaction

On March 26, 2011, Oclaro and Opnext entered into a definitive agreement pursuant to which the two companies will be combined through the
merger of a wholly-owned subsidiary of Oclaro with and into Opnext. The transaction is expected to close in Oclaro�s fiscal quarter ending

[…]

Edgar Filing: OCLARO, INC. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 194

Table of Contents

(H) Intangible Assets � To record the difference between the historical amounts of Opnext net intangible assets and initial estimated fair
values of identified intangible assets acquired. These initial estimated fair values and useful lives are considered preliminary and are
subject to change at the closing date of the transaction. Accordingly, the estimates related to deferred taxes are also subject to
change. Changes in fair value or useful lives of the identified acquired intangible assets may be material. Determination of the
estimated remaining useful lives of the individual categories of identified intangible assets was based on the nature of the applicable
intangible asset and the expected future cash flows to be derived from the intangible asset. The acquired finite-lived intangible assets
are being amortized over the estimated useful life in proportion to the economic benefits consumed using the straight-line method.
Adjustments reflect the following:

Estimated
Average
Useful
Lives

Estimated
Fair Value

December 31,
2011

Net Book
Value

December 31,
2011

Pro Forma
Adjustment

(Years) (Thousands) (Thousands) (Thousands)
Developed technology 6.0 $ 13,700 $ (11,686) $ 2,014
Contract backlog 1.0 1,800 �  1,800
Customer relationships 6.0 7,300 (29) 7,271
Trademarks and other 4.0 4,800 �  4,800
In-process research and development Indefinite 400 �  400

$ 28,000 $ (11,715) $ 16,285

(I) Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities � To record adjustments to deferred tax balances related to the change in fair values in connection
with acquisition accounting and the recording of identified acquired intangible assets:

(Thousands)
Changes in temporary differences:
Establish deferred tax liability for the increase in basis of identified
intangible assets $ (11,444)
Establish deferred tax liability for the increase in basis of acquired
inventory (5,147)
Establish deferred tax liability for the increase in basis of acquired property
and equipment (5,147)
Establish deferred tax asset related to pro forma adjustments 21,739